As previously disclosed in the Company's Final Prospectus, subsequent to the original issuance of the Company's financial statements for
the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company identified an error in its historical accounting of RSU grants. Additionally, the
Company identified an error in its accrual for treasury reconciliation losses which only affected the three months ended March 31, 2021.
Although the Company has concluded that these errors were immaterial to its previously issued annual and interim financial statements, the
Company determined it would correct for these errors by revising those financial statements. As such, the accompanying unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2021 have been revised to correct for the error
as reflected in the tables below:

7

AvidXchange Holdings, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months
Ended March
31, 2021 (As

Reported)

Stock-based
Compensation

Adjustment

Treasury
Reconciliation

Losses
Adjustment

Three Months
Ended March
31, 2021 (As

Revised)
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization
expense)  $ 23,465   $ (157 )   (768 )  $ 22,540
Sales and marketing   13,710   (199 )   -   13,511
Research and development   14,188   (255 )   -   13,933
General and administrative   14,574   (410 )   -   14,164
Total operating expenses   49,549   (864 )   -   48,685
Loss from operations   (17,800 )   1,021   768   (16,011 )
Loss before income taxes   (71,747 )   1,021   768   (69,958 )
Net loss   (71,815 )   1,021   768   (70,026 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (76,417 )   1,021   768   (74,628 )
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted  $ (1.47 )  $ 0.02   $ 0.02   $ (1.43 )

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Convertible Preferred Stock and
Stockholders’ Deficit
Stock-based compensation  $ 1,868   $ (1,021 )  $ -   $ 847
Net loss   (71,815 )   1,021   768   (70,026 )

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net loss  $ (71,815 )  $ 1,021   $ 768   $ (70,026 )
Stock-based compensation   1,868   (1,021 )   -   847
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accrued expenses   6,665   -   (768 )   5,897
(1) As reported amounts have been adjusted for the four-to-one stock split.

New Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
On January 1, 2022, the Company elected to recognize forfeitures as they occur as permitted under the guidance in Accounting Standards
Update ("ASU") 2016-09, “Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718) - Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment
Accounting." Among other things, this ASU  permits entities to make an accounting policy election to either estimate forfeitures on share-
based payment awards, as previously required, or to recognize forfeitures as they occur. This election resulted in a $629 cumulative effect